
PARK CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE PUBLIC HEARING MEETING
SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH
April 20, 2023

REGULAR AGENDA - 12:00 PM

475 Woodside Avenue – Historic District Design Review – The Applicant
Seeks to Demolish an Existing Single-Family Dwelling and Construct a New
Single-Family Dwelling on a Steep Slope in the Historic Residential - 1 (HR-1)
District. PL-22-05311 
(A) Public Hearing, and (B) Action
475 Woodside Ave HDDR Staff Report
Exhibit A: 475 Woodside Ave HDDR Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: Proposed Plans
Exhibit C: 475 Woodside Ave Amended Plat

475 Woodside Avenue – Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit – The
Applicant Seeks to Demolish an Existing Single-Family Dwelling and Construct
a New Single-Family Dwelling on a Steep Slope in the Historic Residential-1
(HR-1) Zoning District. PL-23-05585
(A) Public Hearing; (B) Action
475 Woodside Ave SSCUP Staff Report
Exhibit A: 475 Woodside SSCUP Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: Proposed Plans
Exhibit C: 475 Woodside Ave Amended Plat

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the
meeting should notify the Planning Department at 435-615-5060 or planning@parkcity.org at least 24
hours prior to the meeting. 

*Parking is available at no charge for Council meeting attendees who park in the China Bridge
parking structure.
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1897454/475_Woodside_Ave_HDDR_Staff_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1897455/Exhibit_A_475_Woodside_Ave_HDDR_Final_Action_Letter.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1884895/Reduced_Size_475_Woodside_-_Steep_Slope_Submittal_Plans_2-28-23.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1884861/Exhibit_C_475_Woodside_Ave_Amended_Plat.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1897131/475_Woodside_Ave_SSCUP_Staff_Report.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1887031/Exhibit_C_475_Woodside_Ave_Amended_Plat.pdf
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Planning Department 
Staff Report 
 
Subject: 475 Woodside Avenue 
Application:  PL-22-05311 
Author:  Caitlyn Tubbs,  
   Sr. Historic Preservation Planner 
Date:   April 20, 2023 
Type of Item: Historic District Design Review (HDDR)  
 
Recommendation 
(I) Review the proposed Historic District Design Review for a new Single-Family 
Dwelling at 475 Woodside Avenue, (II) conduct a public hearing, and (III) consider 
approving the proposed Historic District Design Review based on the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval outlined in the Draft Final Action Letter 
(Exhibit A). 
 
Description 

Applicant: Ben and Holly Hoch, represented by Richard Krantz 
Location: 475 Woodside Avenue 
Zoning District: Historic Residential -1 (HR-1) 
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential, Open Space 
Reason for Review: LMC §15-1-8 delegates approval of HDDR applications for 

new infill construction in Historic Zoning Districts to the 
Planning Director.  

 

 

 
HDDR  Historic District Design Review 
HPB  Historic Preservation Board 
HR-1  Historic Residential-1  
HSI  Historic Sites Inventory 
LMC  Land Management Code 
PCMC  Park City Municipal Corporation 
SSCUP Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit 
 
Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 

 
Summary 
475 Woodside Avenue is in the Historic Residential 1 (HR-1) Zoning District and an 
existing A-frame Structure is located on the site. The existing Structure is not listed on 
the Historic Sites Inventory (HSI) and was constructed in 1966. The Applicant has 
proposed demolition of the existing Structure and the construction of a new Single-
Family Dwelling (SFD).  
 
Background 
The Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review application on July 13, 2022. 
The Applicant provided an updated plans submittal on October 11, 2022, and another 
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on December 16, 2022. Planning Staff brought the proposal to the Design Review Team 
(DRT) on January 25, 2023, where the Applicant was in attendance. Following the 
meeting with the DRT the Applicant submitted an updated set of plans on February 3, 
2023. On February 28, 2023, the Applicant submitted a Steep Slope Conditional Use 
Permit (SSCUP) application due to the steepness of the slope on the site.  
 
Analysis 
The Planning Director has the authority to take Final Action HDDR applications for new 
infill developments.1 Staff has outlined the applicable regulations and analyzed the 
proposal’s compliance in the following tables. 
 
 
(I) Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning District Requirements – LMC Chapter 15-2.2 
 
LMC §15-2.2-3: Lot and Size Requirements 
 

 
Requirement 
  

 
Analysis of Proposal 

A. Lot Size:  
 
Minimum Lot Area for a 
Single-Family Dwelling is 
1,875 square feet. 

Complies – The Lot is 37.5 feet in width and 75 feet 
in depth resulting in a Lot Area of 2,812.5 square 
feet.  

B. Lot Width:  
 
Minimum Lot width is twenty-
five feet (25’) measured 
fifteen feet (15’) from the 
Front Lot Line. 

Complies – The existing Lot is 37.5 feet in width 
measured 15 feet from the Front Lot Line. 

E. Building Footprint:  
 
The maximum Building 
Footprint for a 37.5 x 75 foot 
lot is 1,201 square feet. 

Complies – The proposed footprint of the Structure 
is 1,165.5 square feet. 

F. Front Setback:  
 
10 feet 

Complies – The Structure is set back approximately 
twelve feet (12’) from the Front Lot Line. An 
uncovered staircase encroaches into the front 
setback by ten feet (10’) and abuts the Front Lot Line 
as permitted by LMC §15-2.2-3(G)(2). The stairs are 
no more than four feet (4’) above Final Grade.  

F. Rear Setback:  
 
10 feet 

Complies with Condition of Approval 14 – The 
proposed Structure is sited 16 feet from the Rear Lot 
Line. The Applicant has proposed the construction of 

 
1 LMC §15-1-8. 
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a ski bridge connecting the top floor of the SFD to 
the slope of the open space abutting the property. 
Patios, decks, pathways, steps, or similar Structures 
may only be 30 inches above Final Grade and must 
be a minimum of 1 foot from the property line. The 
proposed ski bridge abuts the Rear Lot Line and is 
approximately 6 inches from the top of the rear 
retaining wall. Staff recommends a condition of 
approval that the Applicant revise the design of the 
ski bridge to comply with LMC § 15-2.2-3(H).  

I. Side Setbacks:  
 
3 feet each 

Complies – The Structure is set back three feet from 
both side Lot Lines. The roof eaves encroach into the 
setback by one foot on each side; an encroachment 
of two feet is permitted by LMC §15-2.2-3(J)(4).  

 
LMC §15-2.2-5: Building Height 
 

Requirement Analysis of Proposal 

No structure shall be erected to a height 
greater than twenty-seven feet (27’) from 
Existing Grade.  

The proposed Structure is between nine 
feet two inches (9’ 2”) and twenty-five feet 
five inches (25’ 5”) from Existing Grade.  

A. A Structure shall have a maximum 
height of thirty-five feet (35’) 
measured from the lowest finish 
floor plane to the point of the 
highest wall top plate that supports 
the ceiling joists or roof rafters. 

The Structure is exactly thirty-five feet 
(35’) from the lowest finish floor plane to 
the highest wall top plate.  

B. A ten foot (10’) minimum horizontal 
step in the downhill façade is 
required unless the First Story is 
located completely under the finish 
Grade on all sides of the Structure. 
The horizontal step shall take 
place at a maximum height of 
twenty three feet (23’) from where 
the Building Footprint meets the 
lowest point of existing Grade. 

A ten-foot (10’) deep horizontal step has 
been included in the front (downhill) 
portion of the building. This step back is 
located at a height of 18 feet from 
Existing Grade. 

C. The roof pitch of a Structure’s 
Contributing Roof Form shall be 
between seven:twelve (7:12) and 
twelve:twelve (12:12) and shall 
occupy a minimum horizontal 
distance of 20 feet measured from 
the primary façade to the rear of 
the building, as viewed from the 
primary public right-of-way. 

The Contributing Roof Form has a pitch 
of 7:12. 

4

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-3_Lot_And_Site_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-3_Lot_And_Site_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-5_Building_Height


4 
 

 
(II) Design Guidelines for New Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts – 
LMC §15-13-8  
 
 

 
Requirement  

 
Analysis of Proposal  

Universal Guidelines 

1. New infill residential 
buildings shall reflect 
the historic character 
– simple building 
forms, unadorned 
materials, restrained 
ornamentation – of 
Park City’s Historic 
Sites. 

2. New infill residential 
buildings shall not 
directly imitate existing 
historic structures in 
Park City. Roof pitch, 
shape and 
configuration, as well 
as scale of building 
elements found on 
Historic Sites may be 
duplicated, but 
building elements 
such as moldings, 
cornice details, 
brackets, and porch 
supports shall not be 
directly imitated. 
Reconstruction of non-
surviving historic 
buildings is allowed.  

3. A style of architecture 
shall be selected and 
all elevations of the 
new infill residential 
building shall be 
designed in a manner 
consistent with 
contemporary 
interpretation of the 

Complies – The proposed Structure has been 
designed with a specific architectural style in mind 
and is compatible with, but does not mimic, Historic 
Structures in the District. The Structure has minimal 
ornamentation and includes compatible materials 
and building forms. The existing structure is non-
historic and no Historic Sites or Structures will be 
affected by the proposed construction. The proposed 
SFD is similar in size and mass with neighboring 
buildings and is oriented to face Woodside Avenue 
like the rest of the neighborhood. 
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chosen selected style. 
Stylistic elements shall 
not simply be applied 
to exteriors. Styles 
that never appeared in 
Park City shall be 
avoided. Styles that 
radically conflict with 
the character of Park 
City’s Historic Sites  
shall also be avoided. 
Styles that never 
appeared in Park City 
shall be avoided. 

4. New infill residential 
buildings shall 
differentiate from 
historic structures but 
be compatible with 
historic structures in 
materials, features, 
size, scale and 
proportion, and 
massing to protect the 
integrity of the Historic 
District as a whole. 
The massing of the 
new infill residential 
buildings shall be 
further broken up into 
volumes that reflect 
the original massing of 
historic buildings; 
larger masses shall be 
located at the rear of 
the lot.   

5. Building and site 
design shall respect 
the existing 
topography, the 
character-defining site 
features, including 
existing trees and 
vegetation, and shall 
minimize cut, fill, and 
the use of retaining 
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walls. 
6. Exterior elements – 

roofs, entrances, 
eaves, chimneys, 
porches, windows, 
doors, steps, garages, 
etc. – of the new infill 
residential building 
shall be of human 
scale and shall be 
compatible with 
neighboring Historic 
Structures. 

7. Scale and height of 
new infill residential 
buildings shall follow 
the predominant 
pattern and respect 
the architecture of the 
Streetscape or 
character area with 
special consideration 
given to Historic Sites.  

8. Size and mass of a 
structure shall be 
compatible with the 
size of the site so that 
lot coverage, building 
bulk, and mass are 
compatible with 
Historic Sites within 
the Streetscape or 
character area. 

9. New construction 
activity shall not 
physically damage 
nearby Historic Sites. 

10. New infill residential 
buildings shall 
reinforce visual unity 
within the context of 
the Streetscape or 
character area. The 
specific context of 
each Streetscape or 
character area is an 
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important feature of 
the Historic District. 
The context of each 
Streetscape or 
character area shall 
be considered in its 
entirety, as one would 
see it when standing 
on the street viewing 
both sides of the 
street for the entire 
length of the 
Streetscape or 
character area. 
Special consideration 
should be given to 
adjacent and 
neighboring Historic 
Sites in order to 
reinforce existing 
rhythms and patterns. 

11.  New materials should 
reflect the character of 
the Historic District. 
Sustainable 
technology is 
constantly changing 
resulting in new 
alternative materials. 
New alternative 
materials may be 
reviewed by the 
Design Review Team 
for compliance being 
judged on the 
following 
characteristics: 

• Longevity (50 year 
lifespan) 

• Energy performance 

• Durable in this climate 

• Environmental benefit 
(high recycled content, 
locally sourced) 

• Compatibility with the 
character of the 
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Historic District 

 

 
Requirement  

 
Analysis of Proposal  

Specific Guidelines 

Building Setback and 
Orientation 

Complies – The proposed SFD is compliant with the 
required setbacks and is oriented toward Woodside 
Avenue similarly to neighboring structures. 

Topography and Grading Complies – The proposed structure steps up the site 
as the hillside rises. The Applicant has proposed 
some additional grading in the rear yard to provide 
an outdoor living area but has preserved the slope 
around the perimeter of the site. As demonstrated in 
the provided Site Plan, the proposed grading 
changes are within two feet (2’) of Existing Grade. 
 

  
Landscaping and Vegetation Complies with Condition of Approval 13 – The 
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existing landscaping is minimal and consists of two 
large deciduous trees and native grasses. The two 
trees are planned to be removed as permitted by 
LMC § 15-13-8(B)(1)(c)(2). The Applicant has 
proposed the planting of dozens of shrubs, grasses, 
and perennials. The Applicant has also proposed the 
planting of a dwarf scotch pine and a maple. The 
proposed landscaping includes water-wise drip 
irrigation. Staff recommends a Condition of Approval 
that the Applicant will calculate the caliper of the 
existing mature trees on the Site and replace them 
with an equivalent (or greater) caliper of tree(s) as 
stated in LMC § 15-13-8(B)(1)(c). 

Retaining Walls Complies with Condition of Approval 15 – There 
are two existing walls directly out front of the current 
Structure which extend into the public right-of-way. 
These walls are approximately 8 feet tall and will be 
removed. The Applicant has proposed the installation 
of two garden retaining walls at the front of the 
structure which are approximately 6 feet in height.  
These walls will be clad in a stacked stone. The 
Applicant has also proposed a terraced retaining wall 
in the rear yard; each section of the wall will be 4 feet 
tall and clad in the same stacked stone.  These walls 
are not located within the required side setback, but 
the northernmost wall encroaches into the required 
front setback. The portion of the northern retaining 
wall within the setback will be six feet (6’) on the 
driveway side of the wall and less than one foot on 
the hillside side of the wall. LMC §15-4-2(A)(1) states 
the height of a retaining wall may exceed four feet 
(4’) within the Front Setback with approval by the 
Planning Director and the City Engineer. Additionally, 
these walls encroach into the public right-of-way, 
Woodside Avenue, by five feet (5’). Staff 
recommends a Condition of Approval that the 
property owner obtain an encroachment agreement, 
or other appropriate instrument, from the Engineering 
Department allowing the placement of these walls 
within the right-of-way prior to the issuance of a 
building permit. 

Fences Not Applicable – The Applicant has not proposed 
the installation of fencing. 

Paths, Steps, Handrails, & 
Railings (Not Associated with 
Porches) 

Complies – The proposed walkways and handrails 
are subordinate to the main structure and are 
unobtrusive in appearance. The stairs in the rear 
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yard will be clad in the same stacked stone to 
minimize the mix of outdoor materials. 

Gazebos, Pergolas, and 
other Shade Structures 

Not Applicable – the Applicant is not proposing any 
gazebos, pergolas, or shade structures with this 
project. 

Parking Areas & Driveways Complies – The Applicant has provided two off-
street parking spaces within a single-wide tandem 
garage. Two off-street parking spaces are required 
for SFDs per LMC §15-3-6. The maximum driveway 
width permitted per LMC §15-13-8(B)(1)(h) is twelve 
feet (12’). The proposed driveway is eleven feet and 
seven inches (11’ 7”) in width. 

Primary Structures 

Mass, Scale & Height Complies – The proposed SFD is compliant with the 
required setbacks, building footprint, and building 
height requirements of the HR-1 Zoning District. It is 
similar in mass and scale with surrounding structures 
and has a solid-to-void ratio that is compatible with 
the surrounding Historic District.  

Foundation Complies – The Applicant has proposed a 
foundation clad in a stone veneer. There is a clear 
change in materials between the foundation and the 
walls above.  

Doors Complies – The proposed SFD has a prominent 
front entry and has a door pattern on the main level 
that compliments the Historic District. The design and 
material of the wood doors is similar to those seen 
elsewhere in the Historic District. 

Windows Complies – The proposed windows are compatible 
with the character of the Historic District and the 
surrounding neighborhood. They have a 2:1 
dimension and maintain a solid-to-void ratio that is 
similar to Structures within the Historic District. 

Roofs Complies – The proposed roof has a pitched form 
with a 7:12 slope. Secondary roof forms are shed 
roofs with the same slope. These forms and slope 
are typical on Historic Structures and infill Structures 
within the Historic District. The proposed roofing 
material is metal which is an appropriate material per 
LMC § 15-13-8(B)(2)(E). 

Dormers Complies – The proposed dormers are compatible in 
scale with the overall roof form and are centralized 
over the front door and balcony. They are set back 
from the frontmost wall of the Structure and are 
below the primary roof ridge.  

Gutters and Downspouts Complies with Condition of Approval 16 – The 
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Applicant has not proposed any gutters or 
downspouts at this time. Staff recommends a 
Condition of Approval that any gutters or downspouts 
comply with the requirements outlined within LMC 
§15-13-8. 

Chimneys and Stovepipes Not Applicable – The Applicant has not proposed 
any chimneys or stovepipes for this home. 

Porches Complies – The proposed front porch extends the 
full width of the proposed Structure and includes a 
gable over the front door. The proposed columns are 
square and unadorned and are compatible with the 
Historic District.  

Architectural Features Complies – Overall, the design of the house is 
simple with minimal ornamentation. Decorative 
shingles are proposed in the gable over the front 
door which would be a traditional location for 
decoration on Historic Structures.  

Mechanical and Utility 
Systems and Service 
Equipment 

Complies with Condition of Approval 7– The 
Applicant has not proposed the location(s) of 
mechanical or utility systems or equipment at this 
point. Staff recommends a Condition of Approval that 
when these mechanical systems or equipment are 
installed they be required to comply with LMC § 15-
13-8(B)(3) and LMC § 15-2.2-3. 

Materials Complies – The Applicant has proposed wood siding 
with sections of board-and-batten and stone veneer 
which are common on Historic Structures and new 
infill construction alike.  

Paint and Color Complies with Condition of Approval 6 – A paint 
or stain color has not yet been selected for the 
proposed board-and-batten or shiplap siding. Staff 
recommends a Condition of Approval that the siding 
shall have an opaque rather than transparent finish 
per LMC §15-13-8(B)(5).  

Garages Complies – The proposed parking is provided within 
a two-car tandem garage. The proposed garage is 
located in the basement level of the house and does 
not extend past the frontmost wall plane of the 
Structure. Garages in SFDs must have a minimum 
interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) wide by twenty 
feet (20’) deep per LMC §15-3-4(A)(1). The proposed 
garage has an interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) 
by thirty-six feet (36’). 

Decks Not Applicable – No decks are proposed with this 
SFD. 

Balcony and Roof Decks Complies – The proposed balcony on the front of the 

12

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-3_Lot_And_Site_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-3-4_Specific_Parking_Area_And_Driveway_Standards_For_Single_Family_Residences_And_Duplexes,_Parking_Areas_With_5_Or_More_Spaces,_And_Parking_Structures


12 
 

Structure has been clad in the same shiplap siding 
utilized on the majority of the SFD, visually 
minimizing it from view. The balcony located on the 
rear of the SFD is not visible from the public right-of-
way. 

New Accessory Structures Not Applicable – The Applicant is not proposing any 
accessory structures. 

Additions to Existing Non-
Historic Structures 

Not Applicable – While there is an existing non-
historic structure on the site the Applicant is not 
proposing to construct an addition to an existing 
home.  

Reconstruction of Non-
Surviving Structures 

Not Applicable – The Applicant is not proposing the 
reconstruction of a non-surviving historic structure. 

 
Notice 
Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website and 
posted notice to the property on April 5, 2023. Staff mailed courtesy notice to property 
owners within 100 feet on April 5, 2023.  
 
Public Input 
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  
 
Alternatives  

• The Planning Director may approve the Historic District Design Review;  

• The Planning Director may deny the Historic District Design Review and direct 
staff to make Findings for the denial; or 

• The Planning Director may request additional information and continue the 
discussion to a date certain/uncertain.  

 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter 
Exhibit B: Proposed Plans 
Exhibit C: 475 Woodside Avenue Amended Plat 
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April 20, 2023 
 
Ben and Holly Hoch 
842 Emerald Bay 
Laguna Beach, CA 92651  
949-752-6345 
 
CC: Richard Krantz 
 
NOTICE OF PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION 
 
Description 
Address: 
 

475 Woodside Avenue 

Zoning District: 
 

Historic Residential (HR-1) District 

Application: 
 

Historic District Design Review (HDDR) 

Project Number: 
 

PL-22-05311 (HDDR)  

Action:  APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (See Below) 
 

Date of Final Action: 
 

Thursday April 20, 2023 

Project Summary: Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Single-Family 
Dwelling and construct a new Single-Family Dwelling on a 
Steep Slope within the Historic Residential (HR-1) District.  
 

Action Taken 
On April 20, 2023, the Planning director conducted a public hearing and approved the 
Historic District Design Review to demolish an existing Single-Family Dwelling and 
construct a new Single-Family Dwelling on a Steep Slope within the Historic Residential 
(HR-1) District at 475 Woodside Avenue according to the following findings of fact, 
conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.  
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The Site is located at 475 Woodside Avenue. 

2. The Site is Lot 1 in the 475 Woodside Avenue Amended Plat, recorded at the 

Summit County Recorder’s Office on July 7, 1999 (Entry #543463). 

3. The Site is located within the Historic Residential (HR-1) District. 
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4. There is an existing Single-Family Dwelling on the Lot and the Applicant 

proposes to demolish it and construct a new Single-Family Dwelling. 

5. The existing Single-Family Dwelling was constructed in 1966 and is not listed on 

the Historic Sites Inventory (HSI). 

6. The required setbacks are 10 feet in the front, 10 feet in the rear and 3 feet in the 

sides. 

7. The proposed structure is compliant with the HR-1 District setbacks; it is 12 feet 

from the Front Lot Line, 16 feet from the Rear Lot Line, and 3 feet from both Side 

Lot Lines. 

8. The allowable maximum building footprint in the HR-1 District on a Lot of this size 

is 1,201 square feet. 

9. The proposed building footprint is 1,165.5 square feet. 

10. The allowable maximum building height in the HR-1 District is 27 feet. 

11. The proposed Structure is 25 feet 5 inches in height. 

12. LMC §15-3-6(A) requires two Off-Street parking spaces for SFDs. 

13. The proposed Structure includes two Off-Street parking spaces within a tandem 

garage. 

14. The maximum driveway width permitted per LMC §15-13-8(B)(1)(h) is twelve feet 

(12’).  

15. The proposed driveway is eleven feet and seven inches (11’ 7”) in width. 

16. Garages in SFDs must have a minimum interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) 

wide by twenty feet (20’) deep per LMC §15-3-4(A)(1). 

17. The proposed garage has an interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) by thirty-six 

feet (36’).  

18. Staff reviewed the 475 Woodside Avenue Historic District Design Review for 

compliance with LMC Chapter 15-2.2 Historic Residential Zoning District and 

Chapter 15-13-8 Design Guidelines. 

19. The proposed Structure complies with the underlying requirements of the HR-1 

Zoning District (LMC Chapter 15-2.2) and the Design Guidelines for New 

Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts (LMC §15-13-8).  

20. On April 5, 2023, City staff provided a public hearing notice to all property owners 

within 100 feet of the proposed HDDR and posted a sign to the subject property.  

21. On April 5, 2023, City staff published a public hearing notice to the City website 

and to the Utah Public Notice website. 

Conclusions of Law 
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1. The proposal complies with the LMC requirements pursuant to LMC Chapter 15-

2.2 Historic Residential (HR-1) District. 

2. The proposal complies with the criteria for the Design Guidelines for New 

Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts outlined in LMC §15-13-8. 

Conditions of Approval 
1. Final building plans and construction details shall be the same as the plans 

approved April 20, 2023 by the Planning Department. Any changes, 

modifications, or deviations from the approved design that have not been 

approved in advance by the Planning and Building Departments may result in a 

stop work order. 

2. If the Applicant does not obtain a complete building permit within one year of the 

date of this approval, this HDDR approval will expire unless the Applicant 

submits a written extension request to the Planning Department prior to the 

expiration date and the Planning Department approves an extension. 

3. The Applicant is responsible for notifying the Planning Department prior to 

making any changes to the approved plans. 

4. Any changes, modifications, or deviations from the approved scope of work shall 

be submitted in writing for review and approval/denial in accordance with the 

applicable standards by the Planning Director or designee prior to construction. 

5. The property is located outside of the Park City Landscaping and Maintenance of 

Soil Cover Ordinance (Soils Ordinance) and therefore not regulated by the City 

for mine-related impacts. If the property owner does encounter mine waste or 

mine waste impacted soils they must handle the material in accordance with 

State and Federal law. 

6. Any exterior wood shall have an opaque rather than transparent finish. When 

possible, low-VOC (volatile organic compound) paints and finishes shall be used. 

Rustic, unfinished wood is inappropriate. 

7. All proposed mechanical equipment and/or hot tubs shall meet all setback 

requirements per LMC §15-2.2-3 and shall be screened with no hot tubs on front 

façade decks. If the equipment is located on a secondary façade, it shall be 

placed behind the midpoint of the structure or in a location that is not visible from 

the primary public right-of-way along Woodside Avenue. Ground-level equipment 

shall be screened using landscape elements such as low fences, low stone walls, 

or perennial plant materials. 

8. Any areas disturbed during construction surrounding the proposed work shall be 

brought back to its original state.  
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9. Construction shall not impact surrounding historic structures. 

10. Vinyl or aluminum doors and windows are prohibited. 

11. Metal materials shall not be reflective. 

12. All exterior lighting shall be down directed, fully shielded, and 3,000 degrees 

Kelvin or less to prevent glare onto adjacent property and public rights-of-way 

and shall comply with the City’s outdoor lighting code per LMC §15-5-5(J). Final 

lighting details must be reviewed by Planning Staff prior to installation.  

13. The Applicant shall calculate the caliper of the existing mature trees on the Site 

and replace them with an equivalent (or greater) caliper of tree(s) as required in 

LMC §15-13-8(B)(1)(c). 

14. The Applicant shall revise the design of the proposed ski bridge in the rear of the 

Site to comply with LMC §15-2.2-3(H). If the bridge cannot be designed to 

comply with the LMC requirements it shall be removed from the plans. 

15. The property owner shall obtain an encroachment agreement, or other 

appropriate instrument, from the Engineering Department allowing the placement 

of the garden walls encroaching into the public right-of-way up to five feet (5’) 

prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

14.16. Gutters and downspouts shall comply with the requirements outlined in 

LMC §15-13-8  

 
If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call (435)-
615-5063 or email caitlyn.tubbs@parkcity.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Gretchen Milliken, Planning Director 
 
CC: Caitlyn Tubbs, Sr. Historic Preservation Planner  
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Planning Department 
Staff Report 
 
Subject: 475 Woodside Avenue 
Application:  PL-23-05585 
Author:  Caitlyn Tubbs,  
   Sr. Historic Preservation Planner 
Date:   April 20, 2023 
Type of Item: Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit  
 
Recommendation 
(I) Review the proposed project, (II) conduct a public hearing, and (III) consider 
approving the proposed Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit for a new Single-Family 
Dwelling at 475 Woodside Avenue based on the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, 
and Conditions of Approval outlined in the Draft Final Action Letter (Exhibit A). 
 
Description 
 
Applicant: Ben and Holly Hoch, represented by Richard Krantz 
Location: 475 Woodside Avenue 
Zoning District: Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) 
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential, Open Space 
Reason for Review: LMC §15-2.2-6(B)(1) states Administrative Steep Slope 

Conditional Use Permits be processed by the Planning 
Department when development is proposed for Lots 3,750 
square feet or less in size. 

 
HDDG  Historic District Design Guidelines 
HDDR  Historic District Design Review 
HPB  Historic Preservation Board 
HR-1  Historic Residential-1 Zone 
HSI  Historic Sites Inventory 
LMC  Land Management Code 
PCMC  Park City Municipal Corporation 
SSCUP Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit 
 
Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 

 
Summary 
475 Woodside Avenue is in the Historic Residential 1 (HR-1) Zoning District and an 
existing A-frame Structure is located on the site. The existing Structure is not listed on 
the Historic Sites Inventory (HSI) and was constructed in 1966. The Applicant has 
proposed the demolition of the existing Structure and the construction of a new Single-
Family Dwelling (SFD).  
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Background 
The Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review on July 13, 2022. The 
Applicant provided an updated plans submittal on October 11, 2022 and another on 
December 16, 2022. Planning Staff brought the proposal to the Design Review Team 
(DRT) on January 25, 2023 where the Applicant was in attendance. Following the 
meeting with the DRT the Applicant submitted an updated set of plans on February 3, 
2023. On February 28, 2023 the Applicant submitted a Steep Slope Conditional Use 
Permit (SSCUP) application due to the steepness of the slope on the site.  
 
Analysis 
The Planning Director has the authority to take Final Action on SSCUP applications on 
Lots 3,750 square feet or less in size.1 Staff has outlined the applicable regulations and 
analyzed the proposal’s compliance in the following tables. 
 
(I) The proposal complies with Development on Steep Slope criteria outlined in 
LMC §15-2.2-6(C). 
 
There are certain Uses that, because of unique characteristics or potential impacts on 
the municipality, surrounding neighbors, or adjacent land Uses, may not be Compatible 
in some Areas or may be Compatible only if certain conditions are required that mitigate 
or eliminate the detrimental impacts.  
 
Development on Steep Slopes must be environmentally sensitive to hillside areas, 
carefully planned to mitigate adverse effects on neighboring land and improvements, 
and consistent with the Design Guidelines for Historic Districts (LMC §15-2.2-6). 
 
LMC §15-2.2-6(B)(2) requires a SSCUP for construction of any addition to an existing 
structure, when the Building Footprint is in excess of 200 square feet and is located on 
or projecting over an existing Slope of 30% or greater. SSCUP Applications are subject 
to the following criteria: 
 

Criteria Analysis of Proposal 

LOCATION OF 
DEVELOPMENT – development 
is located and designed to 
reduce visual and environmental 
impacts of the Structure. 
 

Complies – The proposed SFD is sited two feet 
closer to the Front Lot Line (12’ setback) than the 
Existing Dwelling (14’ setback) and is compatible 
with the siting of neighboring Structures. The 
proposed SFD will face Woodside Avenue and 
provide a front entrance along the same street. A 
set of existing retaining walls (built to the Front Lot 
Line) will be removed and will no longer interrupt 
the Streetscape. 
  

 
1 LMC §15-2.2-6(B)(2) 
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Figure 1: Existing Streetscape 

 
 

VISUAL ANALYSIS – the 
Applicant must provide the 
Planning Department with a 
visual analysis of the project 
from key Vantage Points to 
determine potential impacts of 
the proposed access and 
building mass and design and to 
identify the potential for 
screening, slope stabilization, 
erosion mitigation, vegetation 
protection, and other design 
opportunities.   

Complies – The Applicant submitted renderings of 
the proposed Dwelling within the existing 
Streetscape; the proposed SFD is comparable in 
size, height, mass, and scale with surrounding 
Structures.  
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Streetscape 

 

ACCESS – Access points and 
driveways must be designed to 
minimize Grading of the natural 
topography and to reduce overall 
Building scale. Side Access to 
garages is strongly encouraged, 
where feasible.  
 

Complies – The proposed driveway is located in 
approximately the same spot as the existing 
driveway and will be 12 feet in width, 6 feet 
narrower than the existing driveway. The proposed 
driveway location has already been graded for the 
existing driveway and will not require further 
grading.  
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TERRACING – the project may 
include terraced retaining 
Structures if necessary to regain 
Natural Grade.  

Complies – The Applicant has proposed some 
grading of the rear yard to provide an outdoor 
living space behind the home. The Existing Grade 
and Final Grade are similar except in the front yard 
where the Applicant has proposed a more gradual 
grade from the home to the street to mimic the 
grade of the Site before the current retaining walls 
were constructed. 
 

 
Figure 3: Existing Grade (red) and Final Grade (Blue) 

The proposed Structure complies with the height 
requirements of the underlying HR-1 District as set 
forth in LMC §15-2.2-5. The proposed Structure is 
twenty five feet and five inches (25’ 5”) in height 
from Existing Grade and measures thirty five feet 
(35’) from the lowest finish floor plane to the 
topmost wall plate.  

BUILDING LOCATION – 
Building, Access, and 
infrastructure must be located to 
minimize cut and fill that would 
alter the perceived natural 
topography of the Site. The Site 
design and Building Footprint 
must coordinate with adjacent 
properties to maximize 
opportunities for open Areas and 
preservation of natural 
vegetation, to minimize driveway 
and Parking Areas, and to 
provide variation of the front 
yard.  
 

Complies – The proposed Structure will be sited 
in the same location as the existing SFD and will 
be two feet closer to the road than the existing 
wall. The proposed access to the Site will remain 
the same through a driveway connecting the 
garage to the Woodside Avenue public right-of-
way.  

BUILDING FORM AND SCALE 
– Where Building masses orient 

Complies – The proposed SFD steps up as the 
hillside rises. The upper stories are stepped back 
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against the Lot’s existing 
contours, the Structures must be 
stepped with the Grade and 
broken into a series of individual 
smaller components that are 
Compatible with the District. Low 
profile Buildings that orient with 
existing contours are strongly 
encouraged. The garage must 
be subordinate in design to the 
main Building. In order to 
decrease the perceived bulk of 
the Main Building, the Planning 
Director and/or Planning 
Commission may require a 
garage separate from the main 
Structure or no garage.  
 

from the front to break up the visual impact of the 
Structure and to avoid a walled-in effect along the 
Streetscape.  

SETBACKS – The Planning 
Director may require an increase 
in one or more Setbacks to 
minimize the creation of a wall 
effect along the Street front 
and/or the rear lot line. The 
Setback variation will be a 
function of the Site constraints, 
proposed Building scale, and 
Setbacks on adjacent 
Structures.  
 

Complies – The proposed SFD is compliant with 
the required setbacks in the HR-1 Zoning District. 
The existing Structure projects further toward the 
street than the neighboring homes and the 
proposed SFD will be located 12 feet from the 
Front Lot Line. The existing Structure has a set of 
retaining walls that are built to the Front Lot Line to 
provide parking for the SFD. These walls will be 
removed and the proposed SFD will be 
constructed with a similar front setback as seen 
along the rest of the Streetscape.  

DWELLING VOLUME – The 
maximum volume of any 
Structure is a function of the Lot 
size, Building Height, Setbacks, 
and provisions set forth in this 
Chapter. The Planning Director 
may further limit the volume of a 
proposed Structure to minimize 
its visual mass and/or to mitigate 
differences in scale between a 
proposed Structure and existing 
Structures.  
 

Complies - The proposed SFD is comparable in 
height and massing with other Structures along the 
same block face. The upper levels of the SFD step 
back from the street to reduce the visual impact of 
the Structure from the Street, which is a common 
feature on neighboring buildings as well. A 
reduction in height is not necessary to mitigate 
differences in height or scale. 

BUILDING HEIGHT | STEEP 
SLOPE – The HR-1 Zoning 
District Height is 27 feet. The 

Complies – The proposed SFD is comparable in 
height and massing with other Structures along the 
same block face. The upper levels of the SFD step 
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Planning Director may require a 
reduction in Building Height for 
all or portions of a proposed 
Structure to minimize its visual 
mass and/or to mitigate 
differences in scale between a 
proposed Structure and the 
Historic character of the 
neighborhood’s existing 
residential Structures.  

back from the street to reduce the visual impact of 
the Structure from the Street, which is a common 
feature on neighboring buildings as well. A 
reduction in height is not necessary to mitigate 
differences in height or scale. 
 

 
 
 
(II) Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning District Requirements – LMC Chapter 15-2.2 
 

 
Requirement 
  

 
Analysis of Proposal 

Lot Size:  
 
Minimum Lot Area for a 
Single-Family Dwelling is 
1,875 square feet. 

Complies – The subject Lot is 37.5 feet in width and 
75 feet in depth resulting in a Lot Area of 2,812.5 
square feet.  

Lot Width:  
 
Minimum Lot width is twenty-
five feet (25’) measured 
fifteen feet (15’) from the 
Front Lot Line. 

Complies – the existing Lot is 37.5 feet in width 
measured 15 feet from the Front Lot Line. 

Building Footprint:  
 
The maximum Building 
Footprint for a 37.5 x 75 foot 
lot is 1,201 square feet. 

Complies – The proposed footprint of the Structure 
is 1,165.5 square feet. 

Front Setback:  
 
10 feet 

Complies – The Structure is set back approximately 
twelve feet (12’) from the Front Lot Line. An 
uncovered staircase encroaches into the front 
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setback by ten feet (10’) and abuts the Front Lot 
Line. The stairs are no more than four feet (4’) above 
Final Grade.  

Rear Setback:  
 
10 feet 

Complies with Condition of Approval #14 – The 
proposed SFD is sited 16 feet from the Rear Lot 
Line. The Applicant has proposed the construction of 
a ski bridge connecting the top floor of the home to 
the slope of the open space abutting the property. 
Patios, decks, pathways, steps, or similar Structures 
may only be 30 inches above Final Grade and must 
be a minimum of 1 foot from the property line. The 
proposed ski bridge abuts the Rear Lot Line and is 
approximately 6 inches from the top of the rear 
retaining wall. Staff recommends a condition of 
approval that the Applicant revise the design of the 
ski bridge to comply with LMC §15-2.2-3(H).  

Side Setbacks:  
 
3 feet each 

Complies – The SFD is set back three feet from 
both side Lot Lines. The roof eaves encroach into the 
setback by one foot on each side; an encroachment 
of two feet is permitted per LMC §15-2.2-3(J).  

Building Height:  
 
Maximum Building Height is 
twenty-seven feet (27’) 
above Existing Grade.  
 
A Structure shall have a 
maximum height of thirty five 
feet (35’) from the lowest 
finish floor plane to the point 
of the highest top wall plate 
that supports the ceiling 
joists or roof rafters.  
 
A ten foot (10’) minimum 
horizontal step in the 
downhill façade is required 
unless the First Story is 
located completely under the 
finish Grade on all sides of 
the Structure. The horizontal 
step shall take place at a 
maximum height of twenty 
three feet (23’) from where 
the Building Footprint meets 
the lowest point of existing 

Complies – The proposed Structure is between nine 
feet two inches (9’2”) and twenty five feet five inches 
(25’5”) from Existing Grade. The Structure is exactly 
thirty five feet (35’) in height from the lowest finish 
floor plane to the top of the topmost wall plate.  
 
A ten-foot (10’) deep horizontal step has been 
included in the front (downhill) portion of the building. 
The ten-foot (10’) horizontal step takes place at a 
height of eighteen feet (18’) from where the building 
footprint meets the lowest point of Existing Grade.   
 
The Contributing Roof Form of the proposed 
Structure has a 7:12 pitch. 
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Grade. 
 
The roof pitch of a 
Structure’s Contributing Roof 
Form shall be between 7:12 
and 12:12. 

 
 
Notice 
Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website, and 
posted notice to the property on April 5, 2023. Staff mailed courtesy notice to property 
owners within 300 feet on April 5, 2023.  
 
Public Input 
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.  
 
Alternatives  

• The Planning Director may approve the Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit;  

• The Planning Director may deny the Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit and 
direct staff to make Findings for the denial; or 

• The Planning Director may request additional information and continue the 
discussion to a date certain/uncertain.  

 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter 
Exhibit B: Proposed Plans 
Exhibit C: 475 Woodside Avenue Amended Plat 
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April 20, 2023 
 
Ben and Holly Hoch 
842 Emerald Bay 
Laguna Beach, CA 92651  
949-752-6345 
 
CC: Richard Krantz 
 
NOTICE OF PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION 
 
Description 
Address: 
 

475 Woodside Avenue 

Zoning District: 
 

Historic Residential (HR-1) District 

Application: 
 

Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit (SSCUP) 

Project Number: 
 

PL-23-05585 (SSCUP) 

Action:  APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (See Below) 
 

Date of Final Action: 
 

Thursday April 20, 2023 

Project Summary: Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Single-Family 
Dwelling and construct a new Single-Family Dwelling on a 
Steep Slope within the Historic Residential (HR-1) District.  
 

Action Taken 
On April 20, 2023, the Planning director conducted a public hearing and approved the 
Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit to demolish an existing Single-Family Dwelling and 
construct a new Single-Family Dwelling on a Steep Slope within the Historic Residential 
(HR-1) District at 475 Woodside Avenue according to the following findings of fact, 
conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.  
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The Site is located at 475 Woodside Avenue. 

2. The Site is Lot 1 in the 475 Woodside Avenue Amended Plat, recorded at the 

Summit County Recorder’s Office on July 7, 1999 (Entry #543463). 

3. The Site is located within the Historic Residential (HR-1) District. 
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4. There is an existing Single-Family Dwelling on the Lot and the Applicant 

proposes to demolish it and construct a new Single-Family Dwelling. 

5. The existing Single-Family Dwelling was constructed in 1966 and is not listed on 

the Historic Sites Inventory (HSI). 

6. The required setbacks are 10 feet in the front, 10 feet in the rear and 3 feet in the 

sides. 

7. The proposed structure is compliant with the HR-1 District setbacks; it is 12 feet 

from the Front Lot Line, 16 feet from the Rear Lot Line, and 3 feet from both Side 

Lot Lines. 

8. The allowable maximum building footprint in the HR-1 District on a Lot of this size 

is 1,201 square feet. 

9. The proposed building footprint is 1,165.5 square feet. 

10. The allowable maximum building height in the HR-1 District is 27 feet. 

11. The proposed Structure is 25 feet 5 inches in height. 

12. LMC §15-3-6(A) requires two Off-Street parking spaces for SFDs. 

13. The proposed Structure includes two Off-Street parking spaces within a tandem 

garage. 

14. The maximum driveway width permitted per LMC §15-3-8(B)(1)(h) is twelve feet 

(12’).  

15. The proposed driveway is eleven feet and seven inches (11’ 7”) in width. 

16. Garages in SFDs must have a minimum interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) 

wide by twenty feet (20’) deep per LMC §15-3-4(A)(1). 

17. The proposed garage has an interior dimension of eleven feet (11’) by thirty-six 

feet (36’).  

18. Staff reviewed the 475 Woodside Avenue Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit 

for compliance with LMC Chapter 15-2.2 Historic Residential Zoning District. 

19. The proposed Structure complies with the underlying requirements of the HR-1 

District (LMC Chapter 15-2.2), including the Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit 

requirements. 

20. On April 5, 2023, City staff provided a public hearing notice to all property owners 

within 300 feet of the proposed SSCUP and posted a sign to the subject 

property.  

21. On April 5, 2023, City staff published a public hearing notice to the City website 

and to the Utah Public Notice website. 

Conclusions of Law 
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1. The proposal complies with the LMC requirements pursuant to LMC Chapter 15-

2.2 Historic Residential (HR-1) District, including the standards for Development 

on Steep Slopes. 

Conditions of Approval 
1. Final building plans and construction details shall be the same as the plans 

approved April 20, 2023 by the Planning Department. Any changes, 

modifications, or deviations from the approved design that have not been 

approved in advance by the Planning and Building Departments may result in a 

stop work order. 

2. If the Applicant does not obtain a complete building permit within one year of the 

date of this approval, this approval will expire unless the Applicant submits a 

written extension request to the Planning Department prior to the expiration date 

and the Planning Department approves an extension. 

3. The Applicant is responsible for notifying the Planning Department prior to 

making any changes to the approved plans. 

4. Any changes, modifications, or deviations from the approved scope of work shall 

be submitted in writing for review and approval/denial in accordance with the 

applicable standards by the Planning Director or designee prior to construction. 

5. The property is located outside of the Park City Landscaping and Maintenance of 

Soil Cover Ordinance (Soils Ordinance) and therefore not regulated by the City 

for mine-related impacts. If the property owner does encounter mine waste or 

mine waste impacted soils they must handle the material in accordance with 

State and Federal law. 

6. Any exterior wood shall have an opaque rather than transparent finish. When 

possible, low-VOC (volatile organic compound) paints and finishes shall be used. 

Rustic, unfinished wood is inappropriate. 

7. All proposed mechanical equipment and/or hot tubs shall meet all setback 

requirements per LMC §15-2.2-3 and shall be screened with no hot tubs on front 

façade decks. If the equipment is located on a secondary façade, it shall be 

placed behind the midpoint of the structure or in a location that is not visible from 

the primary public right-of-way along Woodside Avenue. Ground-level equipment 

shall be screened using landscape elements such as low fences, low stone walls, 

or perennial plant materials. 

8. Any areas disturbed during construction surrounding the proposed work shall be 

brought back to its original state.  

9. Construction shall not impact surrounding historic structures. 
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10. Vinyl or aluminum doors and windows are prohibited. 

11. Metal materials shall not be reflective. 

12. All exterior lighting shall be down directed, fully shielded, and 3,000 degrees 

Kelvin or less to prevent glare onto adjacent property and public rights-of-way 

and shall comply with the City’s outdoor lighting code per LMC §15-5-5(J). Final 

lighting details must be reviewed by Planning Staff prior to installation.  

13. The Applicant shall calculate the caliper of the existing mature trees on the Site 

and replace them with an equivalent (or greater) caliper of tree(s) as required in 

LMC §15-13-8(B)(1)(c). 

14. The Applicant shall revise the design of the proposed ski bridge in the rear of the 

Site to comply with LMC §15-2.2-3(H). If the bridge cannot be designed to 

comply with the LMC requirements it shall be removed from the plans. 

 
If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call (435)-
615-5063 or email caitlyn.tubbs@parkcity.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Gretchen Milliken, Planning Director 
 
CC: Caitlyn Tubbs, Sr. Historic Preservation Planner  
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